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a population of over 150,000 inhabitants and an area of more thon
5000 square wiles, and authorizing the coumty boerd io furnish
transportation facilities for such’ officers, and repealing all acts or .
parts of acts inconsistent herewith. -

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of probation officer in certain counties.—
That in any county of this state now or hereafter having a popu-
lation of over 150,000 inhabitants and an area of more than 5000
square miles, each probation officer shall receive as full compen-
sation for his services Twenty-five Hundred Dollars ($2500.00)
per annum, and each deputy and assistant such sum as shall be
fixed by the judges of the district court of the judicial district in
which such county is located. )

Sec. 2. County board may provide transportation.—That the
county board of any such county may provide necessary transporta-
tion facilities by purchase of automobiles or rental of suitable .
transportation equipment for the use of such probation officer in
the performance of their official duties, and pay for the same upon
bills duly audited and allowed as other general claims against said
county are allowed.

Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts
inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921,

CHAPTER 494—S. F. No. 670.

An act to amend Section 823, General Statutes of 1913, relating
to the salary of counly auditors in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. éalaries and clerk hire in office of county auditors.
—That Section 823, General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913 be
aménded so as to read as follows:

“Section 823. County auditors shall receive in full compen-
sation for all services rendered by them in their official capacity
annual salaries, regulated by the assessed valuation of real and per-
sonal praperty for purposes of taxation in their respective counties
as fixed by state board of equalization for the preceding vear as
follows: )

1. In counties where such ‘valuation does not exceed four
million dollars, twelve hundred dollars.

2. In counties where such valuation is more than four million
dollars and does not exceed six million dollars, fifteen hundred
dollars.

3.- In counties where such valuation is more than six million
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dollars and does not exceed ten million dollars, two thousand dol-
lars. .

4. In counties where such valuation is more than ten million
. dollars and does not exceed kwenty six million dollars, twenty five

hundred dollars.

In counties where such valuation is more then twenly six
nullion dollars and does not exceed forty million dollars, three thou-
sand dollars. :

The county auditor shali be allowed for clerk hire onefifth of
one mill on each dollar of assessed valuation. not exceeding five
million dollars; and on all sums in excess of five million dollars,
one-tenth of one mill on each dollar; to be paid monthly out of the
county treasury upon the order of the county auditor, accompanied
by his certificate that the service has becn rendered and no allow-
ance for such clerk hire shall be made or received in any casc ex-
cept for services actually rendered: Provided, that this section
shall not apply to counties having a population of more than forty
thousand, nor to any county where such salary or clerk hire is now
fixed by special law.”

This act shall not be construed as expressly or impliedly repeal-
ing any act previously enacted at the 1921 session of the legislature
of the state of Minnesota, which deals with the subject matter here-
in referred to.

See, 2, Thig act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 23, 192].

CHAPTER 495— S. F. No. 694.

An act to amend, supplement, revise, consolidatc, rearrange, and
codify the laws of this state relating to dairy and food products, to
define certain offenses in connection therewith, to prescribe penal-
ties for violations thereof, to prouvide for enforcement -of the provi-
sions thereof, and to repeal certain laws relating thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Dairy and Food Law.—That the laws
of Minnesota relating to dairy and food products be and the same
hereby are amended, supplemented, revised, consolidated, rear-
ranged, and codified in the order and form following, which revi-
sion and codification may be known as the “Minnesota Dairy and
Food Law.”

Sec. 2. Unlawful to sell certain food.—It shall be unlawful
for any person to manufacture, sell, use, transport, offer for sale or
transportation, or have in possession with intent to use, sell or
transport any article of food which is adulterated, misbranded, in-



